

Provider Memorandum

Important Updates to Molina Healthcare of Illinois Prior Authorization Requirements

Effective April 1, 2019, some services related to applied behavioral analysis, behavioral health, durable medical equipment, experimental and investigations procedures, genetic counseling and testing, neuropsychological tests and specialty pharmacy, along with other services will require prior authorization. This change will be reflected on the Molina Healthcare of Illinois (Molina) Prior Authorization Codification List.

Providers are encouraged to review the Prior Authorization Codification List, available online at www.MolinaHealthcare.com Providers may also visit www.MolinaHealthcare.com for the Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) and Healthcare Common Procedural Coding System (HCPCS) codes that require a prior authorization. Providers may access the document by clicking on "I'm a Health Care Professional" and then clicking the "Frequently Used Forms" tab and searching the "Prior Authorization" section.

The following codes will require prior authorization effective April 1, 2019.

Code Category	Codes Requiring Prior Authorization Effective April 1, 2019*
Applied Behavioral Analysis	96112, 96113, 96121, 96130, 96131, 96132, 96133, 96136, 96137, 96138, 96139, 96146, 96105, 96110, 96112, 96113, 96121, 96125, 96127, 96130, 96131, 96132, 96133, 96136, 96137, 96138, 96139, 96146, 97151, 97152, 97153, 97154, 97155, 97156, 97157, 97158
Behavioral Health	90867, 90868, 90869
Durable Medical Equipment	A9276, A9277, A9278, K0553, K0554
Experimental Investigational	0509T, 0510T, 0511T, 0512T, 0513T, 0514T, 0515T, 0516T, 0517T, 0518T, 0519T, 0520T, 0521T, 0522T, 0523T, 0524T, 0525T, 0526T, 0527T, 0528T, 0529T, 0530T, 0531T, 0532T, 0533T, 0534T, 0535T, 0536T, 0537T, 0538T
Genetic Counseling & Testing	81161, 0037U, 0045U, 0046U, 0047U, 0048U, 0049U, 0050U, 0053U, 0055U, 0056U, 0057U, 0058U, 0059U, 0060U
Multiple Service Categories	33289, 77046, 77047, 77048, 77049, 81163, 81164, 81165, 81166
Neuropsychological and Psychological Tests (in any setting)	96112, 96113,96121, 96130, 96131, 96132, 96133, 96136, 96137, 96138, 96139, 96146, 96105, 96110, 96112, 96113, 96121, 96125, 96127, 96130, 96131, 96132, 96133, 96136, 96137, 96138, 96139, 96146
Specialty Pharmacy	Q5108, Q5110, C9030, C9031, C9032, Q9994, C9035, C9036, C9037, C9039, C9407, C9408, J0841, J1095, J2062, J2186, J2787, J3304, J3397, A9513, B4105, C9038, J0185, J0517, J0567, J0584, J0599, J1301, J1454, J1628, J1746, J2797, J3245, J3316, J3398, J7170, J7177, J7203, J7318, J7329, J9044, J9057, J9153, J9173, J9229, J9311, J9312Q2042, Q5107, Q5109, Q5111

^{*}For a complete list, refer to Prior Authorization Codification List updated each quarter.



Note: The listing of the codes in this memo is not a guarantee of coverage. All codes must be a covered benefit by the Molina Healthcare. For more information please refer to the 2018 Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services (HFS) Fee Schedule at https://www.illinois.gov/hfs/MedicalProviders/MedicaidReimbursement/Pages/Practitioner.aspx.

Questions

Providers who have questions or would like additional training, including how to use the Molina Provider Portal, may contact their provider network manager or email the Provider Network Management Department at MHILProviderNetworkManagement@MolinaHealthcare.com.

Providers who need help identifying their assigned provider network manager may visit Molina's Service Area page, www.MolinaHealthcare.com/providers/il/medicaid/contacts/Pages/servicearea.aspx.